

No. 18-404

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COLORADO INDEPENDENT,
Petitioner,
v.

DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EIGHTEENTH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Colorado**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID A. SCHULZ
Counsel of Record
STEVEN D. ZANSBERG
GREGORY P. SZEWCZYK
BALLARD SPAHR, LLP
1675 Broadway
19th Floor
New York, NY 10019-5820
(212) 850-6100
dschulz@ballardspahr.com
Counsel for Petitioner

January 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Issue Presented Was Not Waived and Was Squarely Decided by the Colorado Supreme Court.....	2
II. The Colorado Supreme Court’s Ruling Conflicts With Every Other State Court of Last Resort and Every Circuit That Has Addressed the Question Presented, and With This Court’s Opinions in the Two <i>Press-Enterprise</i> Cases	7
III. No Factual Disputes or Issues Uniquely Within the Province of State Law Are Raised by This Petition.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Erckman v. United States</i> , 416 U.S. 909 (1974)	5
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	11
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928).....	5
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	3, 11
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	3, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993).....	8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Presumptive</i> , OXFORD DICTIONARY (2019), https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/presumptive	3
<i>Qualified</i> , OXFORD DICTIONARY (2019), https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/qualified	3
